

Consolidated No. 79222-4
(Formerly Court of Appeals No. 55256-2-I)
No. 79381-6
(Formerly Court of Appeals No. 57725-5-I)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KEVIN J. LOCKE and TORI LOCKE,
Respondents,
v.
THE CITY OF SEATTLE,
Petitioner.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
07 JUN 14 AM 7:59
BY RONALD R. CLINPENTER
CLERK

MARGARET A. LINDELL, Personal Representative for the
Estate of GARY R. LINDELL, deceased,
Respondent,
v.
THE CITY OF SEATTLE,
Petitioner.

**CITY OF SEATTLE'S RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE WASHINGTON COUNCIL OF POLICE AND SHERIFFS,
SEATTLE POLICE OFFICERS' GUILD AND KING COUNTY
POLICE OFFICERS' GUILD**

THOMAS A. CARR
Seattle City Attorney

MARCIA M. NELSON, WSBA #8166
REBECCA BOATRIGHT, WSBA #32767
Assistant City Attorneys
Attorneys for Petitioner

Seattle City Attorney's Office
600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
PO Box 94769
Seattle, Washington 98124-4769
(206)

684-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY POLICE COUNCIL AND GUILDS | 2 |
| III. LEOFF VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 12 OF THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION..... | 3 |
| A. RCW 41.26.281 Is Unconstitutional Under Traditional Equal Protection Principles..... | 3 |
| B. LEOFF Violates Art. I, Section 12, Under an Independent State Analysis..... | 9 |
| C. The Fact That Police and Fire Fighters Receive Other Special Benefits Does Not Justify the Absence of Immunity | 13 |
| IV. FELA AND THE JONES ACT ARE NOT WORKERS' COMPENSATION STATUTES..... | 14 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Alton V. Phillips v. State</i> , 65 Wn.2d 199, 396 P.2d 537 (1964)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006)..... | 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>DeYoung v. Providence Medical Center</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Epperly v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.2d 777, 399 P.2d 591 (1965)..... | 3 |
| <i>Garrisey v. Westshore Marina Associates</i> , 2 Wn. App. 718, 469 P.2d 590 (1970)..... | 15 |
| <i>Grant County. Fire Protection District v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) (<i>Grant Cy. II</i>) | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Hunter v. North Mason High School</i> , 85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Manor v. Nestle Food Company</i> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628, <i>as amended</i> , 945 P.2d 1119 (1997)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. Northland S.S. Co.</i> , 94 Wash. 325, 162 P. 546 (1917)..... | 3, 10, 12 |
| <i>State v. Daggett</i> , 87 Wash. 253, 151 P. 648 (1915)..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902)..... | 11 |
| <i>Stertz v. Industrial Ins. Comm'n</i> , 91 Wash. 588, 158 P. 256 (1916)..... | 4 |

Other Jurisdictions

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347, 115 S. Ct. 2172, 132 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1995)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Felton v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Authority</i> , 757 F. Supp. 623 (E.D. Pa. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 952 F.2d 59 (3 rd Cir. 1991) | 15 |
| <i>Indiana & Michigan Elec. Co. v. Workers' Compensation Com'r</i> , 403 S.E.2d 416 (W.Va. 1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>Mountain Timber v. State of Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219, 37 S. Ct. 260, 61 L. 3d. 685 (1917) | 1, 2, 3 |
| <i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 37 S. Ct. 247, 61 L. Ed. 667 (1917)..... | 7 |
| <i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Hall</i> , 674 F.2d 248 (4 th Cir. 1982) | 16 |
| <i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527, 82 S. Ct. 997, 8 L. Ed. 2d 88 (1962)..... | 16 |

Constitutions

| | |
|---------------------------------|------------------------|
| WASH. CONST. art. I, § 12 | 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12 |
|---------------------------------|------------------------|

Statutes

| | |
|---|---|
| RCW 4.16.350(3)..... | 5 |
| RCW ch. 41.26 "Law Enforcement Officers' and Fire Fighters' Retirement System"..... | 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| RCW 41.26.020 | 7 |
| RCW 41.26.270 | 4 |
| RCW 41.26.281 | 1, 4, 10, 12 |
| RCW ch. 43.43..... | 6 |

Federal Employers' Liability Act (FELA)
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-6014, 15

Merchant Marine Act (The Jones Act)
46 U.S.C. § 688.....14, 15, 16

Other Authorities

House Journal, 1971 1st Ex. Sess., pp. 1750-514

060240.000038/157924
